Commitment Control

Budget Transaction Detail Report

This report is used to view detail on transactions that have posted against
a budget or fund.

+* Navigation Path:
» Commitment Control
> Budget Reports
> Budget Transaction Detail

This will bring you to the Budget Transaction Detail screen where you have the option to find
an existing Run Control ID or add a new Run Control ID.

e‘w “This would be a good time to add this to your favorites by clicking on the “Add to
Favorites” link in the upper right hand corner of your screen. By doing this, it creates a
shortcut for this report in the Menu under “My Favorites”. It also eliminates the need to
remember the Navigation Path every time you want to run this report!

| OrACLe S

Menu =

Search: ;I

I My Favorites Budget Transaction Detail

[+ Supplier Contracts Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.
[» Customer Contracts

RS Find an Existing Value || AddaNew Value

[» Purchasing

[» eProcurement

I Services Procurement Run Control ID:| begins with ||

[» Grants
[» Program Management
[» Project Costing
I Billing i Search | Clear | Basic Search Save Search Criteria
[> Accounts Receivable
[» Accounts Payable
[» Asset Management Find an Existing Value | Add a New Value
[ Banking
= Commitment Control
[ Budget Journals
[» Review Budget Activities
=~ Budget Reports
— BudgetsiActuals
Reconciliation
— Budget Aftributes Report
— Budaget Checking Status
— Budget Control Report
— Budget Periods Report
— Budget Status
— Budget Transaction
Detail
— Ledger Details
| [» Review Budget Check

[" case Sensitive

Exceptions
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Establishing a New Run Control ID

Some notes on Run Controls...

+** They only need to be set-up the first time you run a report.
*¢* They’re required when running reports in Oracle.
+* They cannot contain spaces between words; dashes or underlines may be

used in its place.

To create a New Run Control...

1) Click on the “Add a New Value” tab. Your screen should now look
like the one below.

2) Type a name for your Run Control ID. Itis Example

recommended to use a name that is similar

Budget Transaction Detail

to the report you are running like

. . Run Control ID:|EIudgetﬁTransad\onfDetai\
“Budget_Transaction_Detail”

Add

3) Click on the Add button when finished.
ORACLE T

Search: ;I

[> My Favarites Budget Transaction Detail

[> Supplier Confracts
I Customer Contracts Find an Existing Value | ( Add a New Value

[> Wendors

[> Purchasing
[> eProcurement Run Control ID:|
[> Services Procurement ’

Type a Name

[+ Grants
[» Program Management < Add
[ Project Costing \
b Billing _ Find an Existing Value | Add a New Value
[+ Accounts Receivable
[+ Accounts Payable
[ Asset Management
[ Banking
=~ Commitment Control

[ Budget Journals

[» Review Budget Activities

nnnnnnnnnnnnn
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Accessing an Existing Run Control ID

+* Once you’ve established a Run Control, all future searches with that
particular Run Control, will be accessed though the “Find an Existing
Value” tab.

To find an existing Run Control....

1) Click on the “Find an Existing Value” tab. Your screen should now
look like the one below. Example

Find an Existing Value | AddaNew Value

Run Control \D:lbegms with j\

I Case Sensitive

2) Click on the “Search” button to select a

Search | Clear | Basic Search &) Save Sear

Search Results

previously created Run Control ID.

[funcontoin i
\ B CH h

||Budaget Status English
Budget Transaction Detail English
COPY JOURMAL English
DELETE RC English
GL_Activity English
JOURNAL EDIT Enaglish
iJournal Entry Detail English
Ledger Activity English
NDSU English
PS AUTO Enaglish
PS AUTOZ2 English
PS AUTO3 English
Trial Balance English

Menu =

Search: ;I

I My Favorites Budget Transaction Detail

[> Supplier Contracts Enter any joformation vou have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.

[» Customer Contracts

- Vendors. " Find an Existing Value , Add aNew Value

[ Purchasing =

[» eProcurement 1

[» Services Procurement Run Control ID:| begins with j|

[ Grants r .

[> Program Management Case Sensitive

[ Project Costing 2

> Billing , Search | Clear | pasicSearch B Save Search Criteria

[ Accounts Receivable

[+ Accounts Payable

[- Asset Management Find an Existing Value | Add a Mew Value

[ Banking

= Commitment Control
[ Budget Journals
[- Review Budget Activities
=~ Budget Reports
— Budgets/Actuals
Reconciliation
— Budget Attributes Report
— Budget Checking Status
— Budget Control Report
— Budget Periods Repart
— Budget Status
— Budget Transaction
Detail
— Ledger Details
[ Review Budget Check
Exceptions
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Entering your search criteria

1) Unit should always be NDSU1

2) Choose the Ledger Group by using the lookup glass. Choosing the
wrong ledger group could result in little or no information on

report.

3) The Transaction Type Option has “All” or “Specify” to choose
from in the drop down. Choosing “All” will return every
transaction related to that value or values in the ledger group
chosen. If “Specify” is chosen, you will need to choose a Type
from the drop down and only transactions related to that type will

be returned.

4) User Budget Overrides should not be checked.

Commitment Control Budget Transaction Detail Report

Run Controd I Budget_Transaction_Detail Eeport Manager Process Monitor Run |

Language: IEaniSh :I'
Report Request Parameters

1| Unit: MDSUA Q. | North Dakota State University
2| Ledger Group: FNDDTL @ |[I” User Budget Overrides| 4
3| Transaction Type Option: | All 1 Type: | =

Commit Control Date Option; I Range vI Date From: (07/01/2008 [ DpateTo: |12/11/2008 El

Commitment Control Ledger Type
Commitment Control L rT

Ledger Type Option: All -

Refresh |
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Entering your search criteria

5) The Commit Control Date Option has “All”, “Range”, or “Specify”
to choose from in the drop down. Selecting “All” will return every
transaction related to your search criteria; therefore, overriding
the dates in the Date From and Date To fields. To identify a range
of dates, select “Range” and then enter the dates in the Date
From and Date To fields. Do not select “Specify” to select a date;
instead use the “Range” option.

8'& “This report goes by the posted date not the accounting date, so
keep that in mind when running this report. Example...if you wanted all
transactions for a particular month, in the Date To field, choose a date
that is a week or so into the next month to make sure you have all
transactions for the month you are inquiring about. In the example
below...the user wanted all transactions through November, so they
searched through 12/11/08 to make sure all transactions would be pulled
into the report.

Commitment Control Budget Transaction Detail Report

Run Controd I Budget_Transaction_Detail Report Manager Process Monitor e |

Language: IE”QHSh :I'
Report Request Parameters

Unit: MOSUA Q Morth Dakota State University
Ledger Group: FNDDTL 2, [ user Budget Overrides
Transaction Type Option: All B 1ype | =]
5| commit Control Date Option: [Range |  pate From: |07/01/2008 [ DateTo: [1211/2008 [

Ledger Type Option: All - Commitment Control Ledger Type
Commitment Control L r T

Refresh |
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Entering your search criteria

6) The Ledger Type Option has “All” or “Select” to choose from in
the drop down. Choose option “All”; there is no need to change

this option to “Select”.

7) The Commitment Control Ledger Type should be left blank...see
example below.

26)\\P . . .
: After selecting all your Request Parameters, first time users may
need to click the _Re™sh_| putton to display Chartfield Selection.

Commitment Control Budget Transaction Detail Report

Report Manager Process Manitor Run |

Run Control ID: Budget_Transaction_Detail

Language: IEninsh :I"

Report Request Parameters
Unit: NDSU1 @ North Dakota State University
Ledger Group: W 2, [ user Budget Overrides
Transaction Type Option: All B e | =]
Commit Control Date Option: [Range  ¥]  pate frome 07012008 [ pateTo: 121112008 [31
|6 Ledger Type Option: All - Commitment Control Ledger Type
Commitment Control Ledger Type
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Entering your search criteria

8) Check the boxes for the Chartfields you would like to have
included in your report. The most common are Account, Fund
Code, Department, Project and Budget Period. Do not use the
program chartfield in the selection of Chartfields because budgets

are not used at the program level. Click @:‘"4 when finished.

5Including the budget period is highly recommended. Using a
Budget Period is particularly helpful around the end and beginning of
fiscal years. Since some transactions are still being done for the prior
year in July, using a budget period will help separate them out.

ChartField Selection Customize | Find | First [ 145 of 15 [#] Last

Sequence |ChartField Name '"‘:{':F To Value

Account |

Fund Code

Department

=l
L
=
=~
Lad
e

=]

Budget Period

<l
M
=
=
[{=]

Subsystemn PC Bus Unit

Subsystemn Activity ID

PC Business Unit

Class Field

Activity

Subsystermn Analysis Type

Operating Unit

FProgram Code

Praject

Source Type

L L L L L L L LLLLLOLLE
L L L LLLLLLOLLLLLLE

LI O] AL OO gCl OO LR OO0 3L O i

Statistics Code

UL LY

B save | 42, Return to Search | | 4[] Previous in List | +[E] Next in List | [Z] Motify | Eeadd | | E Upd
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Entering your search criteria

9) Enter the values you wish to review for the Chartfields you have
included in your report. If a value is not specified for a Chartfield,
all values will be returned. As shown in the example below...the
user wants all transactions charged to fund 30734 for all account

codes in fiscal year 2009.
(I

8‘ <. Selecting “All” in the Commit Control Date Option (step # 5) and
including the Budget Period Chartfield with a fiscal year Value and To
Value, will return all transactions posted to that fiscal year to-date.

ChartField Selection customize | Find | B First (] 1450615 [ Last
Sequence |ChartField Hame ’@ Value To Value

|7'1 Account v | Q | &)
| 2 FundCode ¥ |[20724 Q. |a0734 Q
| 3 Department Vo Q| 6}
| 4 BudgetPeriod ¥ |2009 @ [2009 Q
| Subsystem PC Bus Unit | Q| Q
[ Subsystem Activity ID 9| Q | Q
li P Business Unit r | o) | o)
| ClassField | Q| Q
L Adiviy il Q| Q
li Subsystern Analysis Type ~ | o'} | o}
| Operating Unit | Q| (o]
| Program Code | Q| Q
| Project | a | i
| SourceType | Q| aQ
| Statistics Code | < Q

B save | S Returnto Search |+ Previous in List | |+l Nextin List | | [T oty | EwAdd| . Upd

January 15, 2009 Budget Transaction Detail Report



Entering your search criteria

10) Now that you have selected your search criteria and entered
your search values; you will want to indicate how you want your
report sorted in the Sequence area. This is where you can tell the
report how to sort your information. In the example below....the
report will be sorted by Account first, Fund Code second,
Department third and Budget Period last.

Click ‘@52 | when finished.

Now you’re ready to run your report!

Click the _R"_| button at the top right of your screen.

ChartField Selection Customize | Find | g First (1] 145 015 [ Last

uence ‘{:harlField Name To Value

Account I

Fund Code ¥ |20734

Department

=l

Budget Period

<l
=]
=]
=]
o

Subsystern PC Bus Unit

Subsystem Activity 1D

PC Business Unit

Class Field

Activity

Subsystemn Analysis Type

Qperating Unit

Frogram Code

Project

Source Type

-
—
3
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
o
—
—

2L L L L L L L L L L L L LR
L2 L0 000 0000000000

LIS O RIS C1 RIS O RCIR C1 BCIR C1RC

Statistics Code

El save | L Return to Search | +[E] Previous in List | +E] Mext in List | [=] Motify | Eradd| | JFUpd
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Running Reports

1) After clicking M, the Process Scheduler Request screen will
appear. Make sure Server Name is “PSNT” and Type is “Web” and

Format is “PDF”. Click L'.

Process Scheduler Request

User ID: /uuu.p.p.n.;b\ Run Control ID: Budget_Transaction_Detail

\
Server Name: &lF’SNT / | Run Date: 12/31/2008 [&]
Recurrence: ]V j Run Time: 0:-15:44AM Resetto Current Date/Time |
Time Zone: Q
Process List

) ————
Select |Description Process Hame Process Type :—*l\[@ *Format |_l]i3trihution

W  Budaget Transaction Detail Rep GLS8005 SCR Report fweb x| |PDF x| Qistribution

OK | Cancel |

2) This will return you to the initial criteria entry screen. You should

now have a Process Instance number; this tells you that the report is

running. To access the report, click on the Process Monitor link.

Commitment Control Budget Transaction Detail Report

Fun

Run Control ID:  Budget_Transaction_Detail Report Manager Process Monitor
Language: IE”QHSh :I' Frocess Instance:4874245

Report Request Parameters

MDSLA Q Morth Dakota State University
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Running Reports

3) You cannot access the report until your Run Status is “Success” and
the Distribution Status is “Posted”. To update the Run Status, click

on the _Refesh_|button. This will show you the most recent “Run

Status” for your report. Clicking on the ﬂl button does not
speed along the process.

4) Once you have a status of “Success” and “Posted”, click on the
Details link.

Process List Sernver List

View Process Request For

User ID: mkuppich Q. Type: | “JLast | 7 |Day5 »| Refresh |
Server: | | Hame: | C. Instance: | to |

Run | vl Distribution | | [¥ Save On Refresh

Status: Status
Process List Customize | Find | View -—III F|r=t [+] 1 3uf" [+] Last
Select (Instance ’7 Process T z;o"c:ss User Run DateTime r‘..m Status g;s::zunu. |De.,. lg
= 4874245 S0R Report GL38005 mkuppich 123172008 915444 C5T Success Fosted Detailz
[ 4868792 Crystal APYZ001- mkuppich 12/24/2008 940:544M CST  Success FOSTED Details
—  A2RA704 Cructal APVINNA- mbkinnich 12949008 030 95AM 8T Surrecc Prcted Cistaile
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Running Reports

5) On the Process Detail page, click on the View Log/Trace link. This
brings you to the View Log/Trace page.

Process Detail

Process

Instance: 4874245 Type: S0R Report
Name: GLSB00S Description: Budget Transaction Detail Rep
Run Status:  Success Distribution Status: Posted
Rn ]
Run Control ID: Budget_Transaction_Detail ' Hold Request
Location: Server  Queue Request
a— PSNT " Cancel Request
" Delete Request
LESITELEE " Restart Request
Date/Time
Request Created Om: 12/31/2008 9:30:22AM CST Farameters Transfer
Run Anytime After:  12/31/2008 9:15:44AM CST Message Log
Began Process At:  12/31/2008 2:30:36AM CST
Ended Process At:  12/31/2008 9:30:57AM CST View Log/Trace

6) To retrieve the report, click on the PDF link.

Distribution Details

Distribution Mode: MNT Expiration Date: 03/01/2009

File Size es Datetime Created

29,269 12/31/2008 9:30:57.403000AM C3T

= - 132 12/31/2008 9:30057.403000AM C5T
SQR GL38005 45374245 log 1,650 12/31/2008 9:30:57.403000AM CST
Distribute To

Distribution ID Type *Distribution ID

User mkuppich
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Reading the Report
Budget Post Date: The date the transaction was actually posted in Oracle.

Transaction: Type of transaction — GL_JOURNAL (General Ledger Journal);
AP_VOUCHER (Accounts Payable Voucher)

Document ID: The ID or number that identifies the transaction. Some ID’s

begin with letters. Examples...PAY = Payroll; AP = Accounts Payable Voucher;

SF = Student Finances Interface; IDB = Interdepartmental Billing

Reference: For AP Vouchers, displays the Vendor Name and any information

entered in the “Description” field on the Voucher. For GL Journals, displays
the GL date and description.

Expended Amount: Amount of the transaction.

Peoplesoft GL
Report ID: GLS8005 BUDGET TRANSACTION DETAIL Page No. 1

Bus. Unit: NDSUl--Neorth Dakota State university Run Date 01/0&/2009

Ledger Grp: FNDDTL -- Fund Detail Ledger Group Run Time 13:28:29
Post Date: All Dates
Tran Type: All Types

Currency Account Fund Dept Budget Period
USsD 521000 30734 3100 2008
Budget Total Recognized Total collected Pre Encumbered Encumbered Expended override override
Post Date Transaction Document ID Line Reference Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount TR User BD User
09/20/2007 AP_VOUCHER 00284311 1 NW NORTH DAKOTA WORKFORCE TRAIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80.00
11/28/2007 GL_JOURNAL FAMIS 1322 11/27/2007/Motor/Aircraft Pool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133.92
11/28/2007 GL_JOURNAL FAMIS 1322 11/27/2007/Motor/Aircraft Pool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133.92
11/28/2007 GL_JOURNAL FAMIS 1322 11/27/2007/Motor/Aircraft Pool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -133.92
02/13/2008 AP_VOUCHER 00323567 1 Adams,Ramona D/AIRLINE TICKET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 528.99
02/26/2008 GL_JOURNAL FRMIS 1356 02/26/2008/Motor/Aircraft Pool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.31
03/12/2008 GL_JOURNAL PROCARD 860  02/29/2008/Registration Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 635.00
04/08/2008 AP_VOUCHER 00337088 1 Adams,Ramona D/MAR TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.00
04/08/2008 AP_VOUCHER 00337088 1 Adams,Ramona D/MAR TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 318.58
04/08/2008 AP_VOUCHER 00337088 1 Adams,Ramona D/MAR TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 73.50
05/13/2008 GL_BED_JRNL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
05/22/2008 AP_VOUCHER 00350332 1 semmens, Theresa ¥/MAY TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 423.66
05/22/2008 AP_VOUCHER 00350660 1 TREASURY INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 212.50
06/24/2008 AP_VOUCHER 00359849 1 Wawers,Gary Lymn/PERSONAL PAYE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 325.00
Number of Transactions 14 Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,799.46
Currency Account Fund Dept Budget Period
UsD 531000 30734 3100 2008
Budget Total Recognized Total Collected Pre Encumbered Encumbered Expended Override Owverride
Post Date Transaction Document ID Line Reference Amount ZAmount ount Amount Amount TR User BD User
11/28/2007 GL_JOURNAL IDBAB8TBO 1 11/28/2007/Data Processing Sup 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.95
11/20/2007 GL_JOURNAL IDBOS51530 1 11/30/2007/Software/Licenses U 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.00
12/06/2007 GL_JOURNAL IDBAB8694 1 12/06/2007/Data Processing Sup 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.35
01/07/2008 GL_JOURNAL IDB0OS553584 1 01/07/2008/Software/Licenses U 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 110.00
01/07/2008 GL_JOURNAL IDBABJ03S 1 01/07/2008/Data Processing Sup 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.95
02/04/2008 GL_JOURNAL IDB0554023 1 02/03/2008/5oftware/Licenses U 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.00
03/18/2008 GL_JOURNAL IDBA9S1153 1 03/18/2008/Data Processing Sup 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.95
04/08/2008 GL_JOURNAL IDB0O556349 1 04/08/2008/Data Processing Sup 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00
05/13/2008 GL_BD JRNL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
05/27/2008 GL_JOURNAL IDBAS3221 1 05/27/2008/Software/Licenses U 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.35
06/30/2008 GL_JOURNAL IDBAS4283 1 06/30/2008/Data Processing Sup 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.35
07/08/2008 GL_JOURNAL IDB05593230 1 06/30/2008/5oftware/Licenses U 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 165.00
07/08/2008 GL_JOURNAL IDBOS553350 1 06/30/2008/Data Processing Sup 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00
Number of Transactions 13 Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 616.70
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